

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <p><b>FOOD &amp; WATER WATCH,</b></p> <p style="text-align:center">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p><b>SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.,</b></p> <p style="text-align:center">Defendant.</p> | <p>Case No.: 2021 CA 002020 B<br/>Judge Heidi M. Pasichow</p> <p>Next Court Date: Aug. 5, 2022<br/>Event: Initial Scheduling Conference</p> |
|---|---|

**PLAINTIFF FOOD & WATER WATCH'S OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT SMITHFIELD'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Emily Miller [admitted *Pro hac vice*]  
Tarah Heinzen [1019829]  
FOOD & WATER WATCH  
1616 P St. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: (202)683-2500  
eamiller@fwwatch.org  
theinzen@fwwatch.org

David Seligman [CO Bar No. 49394]\*  
Valerie Collins [CO Bar No. 57193]\*  
TOWARDS JUSTICE  
1410 High Street, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80218  
Phone: (720) 441-2236  
david@towardsjustice.org  
valerie@towardsjustice.org

Ellen Noble [242053]  
David Muraskin [1012451]  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: (240) 620-3645  
enoble@publicjustice.net  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net

E. Michelle Drake  
[MN Bar No. 387366]\*  
Joseph C. Hashmall  
[MN Bar No. 392610]\*  
BERGER MONTAGUE PC  
43 S.E. Main Street, Suite 505  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
Phone: (612)594-5999  
emdrake@bm.net  
jhashmall@bm.net

\* *Pro hac vice* motions pending

*Counsel for Plaintiff Food & Water Watch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. FWW Has Standing to Seek Both Injunctive Relief and Damages ..... 5

    A. FWW can seek injunctive relief to stop and remedy Smithfield’s unlawful  
    conduct..... 5

        i. Limits on Article III standing do not apply to FWW’s (k)(1)(D) claim for  
        injunctive relief. .... 6

        ii. FWW also has standing to seek injunctive relief because Smithfield’s  
        CPPA violations are ongoing..... 7

        iii. FWW can seek injunctive relief based on Smithfield’s past violations..... 9

    B. FWW can seek damages on behalf of itself..... 11

II. FWW Has Plausibly Alleged that Smithfield Violated the CPPA. .... 13

    A. Smithfield’s statements are actionable trade practices under the CPPA. .... 13

    B. Smithfield’s statements are misleading. .... 18

III. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Smithfield’s False and Misleading Statements. 20

    A. Smithfield’s First Amendment defense is not grounds for dismissal. .... 20

    B. Smithfield’s false and misleading statements are commercial speech and not  
    entitled to any protection under the First Amendment. .... 22

    C. Even if the *Central Hudson* test applied, FWW satisfies it. .... 26

IV. FWW’s Requested Relief Does Not Implicate the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>All. for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>786 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....                               | 21             |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> ,<br>258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021) .....                                  | 6, 15, 21      |
| <i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> ,<br>985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021) .....  | 24, 25         |
| <i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges &amp; Univs. v. Duncan</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                  | 20, 22         |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....  | 23, 24, 26     |
| <i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>159 Cal. App. 4th 655 (2008) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....                    | 26, 27         |
| <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 21             |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Clark v. Citizens of Humanity, LLC</i> ,<br>97 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2015) .....                                | 30             |
| <i>Dearth v. Holder</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2018 CA 8715 B, 2019 WL 7212642 (D.C. Super. Ct. May 31, 2019) ..... | 16, 18         |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> ,<br>872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) .....                                | 27, 28         |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....  | 21, 27         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Fair Emp. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> ,<br>28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....                    | 7      |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....   | 29, 30 |
| <i>Ford v. Chartone, Inc.</i> ,<br>908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006) .....  | 16     |
| <i>Francis v. Rehman</i> ,<br>110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Grayson v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> ,<br>15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) .....   | 7, 8   |
| <i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... | 20     |
| <i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>700 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                        | 23, 25 |
| <i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> ,<br>45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002) .....   | 25     |
| <i>Krumm v. Kittrich Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 4:19 CV 182 CDP, 2019 WL 6876059 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 17, 2019) .....                             | 10     |
| <i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> ,<br>20 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2021) .....  | 9      |
| <i>Mbakpuo v. Ekeanyanwu</i> ,<br>738 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1999) .....  | 8, 10  |
| <i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> ,<br>No. 3:19-cv-00530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019) .....                                 | 29     |
| <i>McMullen v. Synchrony Bank</i> ,<br>164 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....   | 18     |
| <i>McNamara v. Picken</i> ,<br>866 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012) .....   | 22     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Minerva Dairy, Inc. v. Harsdorf</i> ,<br>905 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2017) .....  | 30            |
| <i>N.Y. Public Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Ins. Info. Inst.</i> ,<br>554 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....                    | 21            |
| <i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> ,<br>No. 15-CV-03522-WHO, 2018 WL 5879786 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2018) .....           | 17            |
| <i>Nat’l Consumer’s League v. Doctor’s Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2013 CA 006549 B, 2014 WL 4589989 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sep. 12, 2014)..... | 12            |
| <i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2014 CA 008202 B, 2018 WL 1030281 (D.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2018).....       | 8             |
| <i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> ,<br>995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) .....   | 30            |
| <i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2020 CA 2566 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 1267807 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 10, 2019) .....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pharm. Res. and Mfrs. of Am. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 28            |
| <i>PODS Enters., LLC v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>126 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....   | 10            |
| <i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. D.C.</i> ,<br>28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Puerto Rico Coffee Roasters LLC v. Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 3:15–CV–02099, 2015 WL 8551102 (D.P.R. Dec. 11, 2015).....     | 20, 22        |
| <i>Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC v. Novo Nordisk, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CV 06-1369 (MLC), 2006 WL 8457950 (D.N.J. June 23, 2006).....              | 10            |
| <i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> ,<br>64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013) .....  | 18, 21, 27    |
| <i>Sihler v. Fulfillment Lab, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:20-CV-01528-H-MSB, 2021 WL 1293839 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2021).....                       | 14            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....  | 29, 30        |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 357 (2002).....   | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012).....  | 21            |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....  | 24            |
| <i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> ,<br>13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....  | 23            |
| <i>Wayne-Dalton Corp. v. Amarr Co.</i> ,<br>No. 5:06CV01768, 2008 WL 11383502 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 2008).....   | 9             |
| <i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....  | 26            |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| D.C. Code § 28-3901 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| D.C. Code § 28-3904 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| D.C. Code § 28-3905 .....  | 5, 6, 11, 12  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Staff of Select Subcomm. on the Coronavirus Crisis, 117th Cong.,<br><i>Now to Get Rid of Those Pesky Health Departments!'</i> : How the Trump<br>Administration Helped the Meatpacking Industry Block Pandemic Worker<br>Protections (2022)..... | 1, 17         |
| Committee Report on Bill 19-0581, the “Consumer Protection Amendment Act of<br>2012,” Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services<br>and Consumer Affairs (Nov. 28, 2019) .....  | 11            |
| SCRCivil Rule 8(a).....  | 5             |
| FRCP 23.....   | 13            |
